

No. 21-518

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALIXPARTNERS, LLP, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

THE FUND FOR PROTECTION OF INVESTOR
RIGHTS IN FOREIGN STATES,
RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MARK T. STANCIL
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER
LLP
*1875 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 303-1000*

JOSEPH T. BAIO
Counsel of Record
CHARLES D. CORDING
STUART R. LOMBARDI
JORDAN C. WALL
RICHARD LI
SAMANTHA G. PRINCE
WILLKIE FARR &
GALLAGHER LLP
*787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 728-8000
jbaio@willkie.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Development Of § 1782	3
B. Factual Background.....	5
C. Procedural Background	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE TERM “FOREIGN OR INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL” AS USED IN § 1782 MEANS A GOVERNMENTAL BODY WIELD-ING GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY OF ONE OR MORE STATES	17
A. The Text, Context, And Origins Of § 1782 Demonstrate That The Statute Reaches Only Proceedings Conducted By A Governmental Entity Exercising Governmental Authority.....	17
B. Congress Has Used The Term “Arbitral Tribunals” To Refer To Arbitration Entities	25
C. Limiting § 1782 To Proceedings Conducted By Governmental Entities Abroad Harmonizes The Statute With The Federal Arbitration Act	27

II. THIS ARBITRAL PANEL DOES NOT WIELD GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY AND THUS IS NOT A “FOREIGN OR INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL” UNDER § 1782	29
A. The Arbitration Is Being Adjudicated By A Private Deliberative Body Without Governmental Intervention, Control, Or Oversight	30
B. The Treaty Does Not Convert The Panel Into A Governmental Entity Wielding Governmental Authority	33
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: 9 U.S.C §§ 1, 2, 7, 208, 307.....	1a
APPENDIX B: 28 U.S.C § 1782.....	4a
APPENDIX C: Act of Mar. 2, 1855.....	6a
APPENDIX D: Act of Mar. 3, 1863.....	7a
APPENDIX E: Act of June 25, 1948.....	8a
APPENDIX F: Act of Sept. 2, 1958.....	9a
APPENDIX G: Act of Oct. 3, 1964.....	11a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Abdul Latif Jameel Transp. Co. v. FedEx Corp.</i> , 939 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	19
<i>Aspden v. Nixon</i> , 45 U.S. 467 (1846).....	21
<i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion LLC</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	28
<i>BG Group, PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014).....	36
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010).....	19
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union</i> , <i>Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....	19
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	27
<i>Canada Malting Co. v. Patterson S.S. Ltd.</i> , 285 U.S. 413 (1932).....	21
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	27
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	19
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	17
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. Of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	37

<i>In re Guo for an Order to Take Discovery for Use in a Foreign Proceeding Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 1782, 965 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2020)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hanson v. Denckla,</i> 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	21
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.,</i> 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Louisiana v. Mississippi,</i> 202 U.S. 1 (1906).....	21, 22
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez,</i> 572 U.S. 1 (2014).....	36, 37
<i>N. Am. Com. Co. v. United States,</i> 171 U.S. 110 (1898).....	21
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co,</i> 165 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 1999)	4, 9, 28
<i>Peter v. Nantkwest, Inc.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 365 (2019).....	21
<i>Servotronics, Inc. v. Boeing Co.,</i> 954 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Servotronics, Inc. v. Rolls-Royce PLC,</i> 975 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>United Sav. Ass’n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.,</i> 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	19
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Golf Nav. Co.,</i> 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	37
<i>Whitney v. Robertson,</i> 124 U.S. 190 (1888).....	36

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552b(c)(10)	26
9 U.S.C. § 1	27
9 U.S.C. § 2	27
9 U.S.C. § 7	28
9 U.S.C. § 208	27, 28
9 U.S.C. § 307	27
16 U.S.C. § 973n	26
22 U.S.C. § 290k-11	26
22 U.S.C. § 1650a(a)	26
28 U.S.C. § 1782	<i>passim</i>
Act of Aug. 11, 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-532, 80 Stat. 344	26
Act of Dec. 22, 1987, Pub. L. 100-202, § 101(e)	26
Act of Jun. 7, 1988, Pub. L. 100-330, § 16, 102 Stat. 600	26
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, 62 Stat. 949	3, 13
Act of Mar. 2, 1855, ch. 140, 10 Stat. 630	3
Act of Mar. 3, 1863, ch. 95, 12 Stat. 769	3
Act of Oct. 3, 1964 (1964 Act), Pub. L. No. 88-619, 78 Stat. 995	4
Act of Oct. 3, 1964 § 9(a), Pub. L. No. 88- 619, 78 Stat. 997	3
Act of Sept. 2, 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-906, § 2, 72 Stat. 1743 (1958 Act)	3, 4, 21, 24

Div. A, Title XIII, Feb. 10, 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-106, § 1342(b), 110 Stat. 486	4
Pub. L. 75–696, § 2, 52 Stat. 842, 842-43 (1938)...	21
Pub. L. 87-187, 75 Stat. 415 (1961)	21
Other Authorities	
Alexandra Dosman, et al., <i>The Federal Arbitration Act and State Arbitration Acts</i> , in <i>INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION IN THE UNITED STATES</i> 34-35 (2017)	28
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th Ed. 1951).....	20
Fourth Annual Report of the Commission on International Rules of Judicial Procedure, H.R. Doc. No. 88, 88 th Cong., 1 st Sess. (1963).....	4, 5, 25
H. R. Rep. No. 1052, 88th Cong., 1st Sess., 9 (1963).....	5, 25
Hans Smit, <i>Assistance Rendered by the United States in Proceedings Before International Tribunals</i> , 62 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 1264, 1267 (1962).....	39
Marc Bungenberg, <i>A History of Investment Arbitration and Investor-State Dispute Settlement in Germany</i> , in	35
Nigel Blackaby, et al., <i>REDFERN AND HUNTER ON INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION</i> ¶ 8.09 (6th ed. 2015)	35
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933, reprinted 1961)	20
S. Rep. No. 1580, 88th Cong., 2d Sess., 7-8 (1964).....	25

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 9.....	21
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (3d ed. 1961).....	20
